Financial liabilities (714,680) (580,000) (670,925) (580,000)
Effect of interest rate swaps 520,000 420,000 520,000 420,000

(89,016) (103,903) (97,795) (111,505)

214  |  Frasers Logistics & Industrial Trust

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (a) Market risk (cont’d)

  (ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments
under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect total return.

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) total return
and Unitholders’ funds (before any tax effect) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Total return Unitholders’ funds
1% 1% 1% 1%

increase decrease increase decrease
A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Group
2018
Variable rate instruments not

hedged (890) 890 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 8,816 (9,130)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (890) 890 8,816 (9,130)

2017
Variable rate instruments not

hedged (1,039) 1,039 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 9,547 (9,909)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,039) 1,039 9,547 (9,909)

Trust
2018
Variable rate instruments not

hedged (978) 978 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 8,816 (9,130)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (978) 978 8,816 (9,130)

2017
Variable rate instruments not

hedged (1,115) 1,115 – –
Interest rate swaps – – 9,547 (9,909)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,115) 1,115 9,547 (9,909)

Annual Report 2018  |  215

Notes to the
Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counterparty to settle
its financial and contractual obligations with the Group, as and when they fall due.

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased
credit risk exposure. The Manager monitors the amounts owing by lessees on an ongoing basis. Credit
evaluations are performed by the Manager before lease agreements are entered into with the lessees.